1
[Federal Register Volume 78, Number 251 (Tuesday, December 31, 2013)]
[Rules and Regulations]
[Pages 79599-79600]
From the Federal Register Online via the Government Printing Office [www.gpo.gov]
[FR Doc No: 2013-30859]
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

 No other part of the preamble or regulatory information has been changed; therefore, only the
changed portion of the final rule is being published in the Federal Register.
 The effective date of this AD remains January 14, 2013.
Correction of Regulatory Text
§ 39.13  [Corrected]
 In the Federal Register of December 10, 2013, on page 73999, in Table 1 to Paragraph (c) of this
AD–Applicability, paragraph (c) of AD 99-01-05 R1; Amendment 39-17688 is corrected as follows:
* * * * *
Table 1 to Paragraph (c) of This AD–Applicability
Type certificate holder Aircraft model Serial numbers
FS 2000 Corp L-14 All.
FS 2001 Corp J5A (Army L-4F), J5A-80, J5B (Army L-4G),
J5C, AE-1, and HE-1
All.
FS 2002 Corporation PA-14 14-1 through 14-523.
FS 2003 Corporation PA-12 and PA-12S 12-1 through 12-4036.
LAVIA ARGENTINA
S.A. (LAVIASA)
PA-25, PA-25-235, and PA-25-260 25-1 through 25-
8156024.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. TG-8 (Army TG-8, Navy XLNP-1) All.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. E-2 and F-2 All.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. J3C-40, J3C-50, J3C-50S, (Army L-4, L-4B,L-4H,
and L-4J), J3C-65 (Navy NE-1 and NE-2), J3C-
65S, J3F-50, J3F-50S, J3F-60, J3F-60S, J3F-65
(Army L-4D), J3F-65S, J3L, J3L-S, J3L-65 (Army
L-4C), and J3L-65S
All.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. J4, J4A, J4A-S, and J4E (Army L-4E) 4-401 through 4-1649.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-11 and PA-11S 11-1 through 11-1678.
3
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-15 15-1 through 15-388.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-16 and PA-16S 16-1 through 16-736.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-17 17-1 through 17-215.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-18, PA-18S, PA-18 “105” (Special), PA-18S
“105” (Special), PA-18A, PA-18 “125” (Army L-
21A), PA-18S “125”, PA-18AS “125”, PA-18
“135” (Army L-21B), PA-18A “135”, PA-18S
“135”, PA-18AS “135”, PA-18 “150”, PA-18A
“150”, PA-18S “150”, PA-18AS “150”, PA-18A
(Restricted), PA-18A “135” (Restricted), and PA-
18A “150” (Restricted)
18-1 through 18-
8309025, 18900
through 1809032, and
1809034 through
1809040.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-19 (Army L-18C), and PA-19S 19-1, 19-2, and 19-3.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-20, PA-20S, PA-20 “115”, PA-20S “115”, PA-
20 “135”, and PA-20S “135”
20-1 through 20-1121.
Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-22, PA-22-108, PA-22-135, PA-22S-135, PA-
22-150, PA-22S-150, PA-22-160, and PA-22S-160
22-1 through 22-9848.
* * * * *
 Issued in Kansas City, Missouri, on December 18, 2013.
Earl Lawrence,

Modified Lift Strut Fitting. Installing one of these wing lift strut fork assemblies terminates the
repetitive inspection requirement of this AD only for that wing lift strut fork. Repetitively inspect
each wing lift strut as specified in paragraph (i)(1) or (i)(2) of this AD, including all subparagraphs.
 (i) For Models PA-12 and PA-12S airplanes: STC SA1583NM, which can be found on the
Internet at
13CA?OpenDocument&Highlight=sa1583nm;
 (ii) For Model PA-14 airplanes: STC SA1584NM, which can be found on the Internet at
13D0?OpenDocument&Highlight=sa1584nm;
 (iii) For Models PA-16 and PA-16S airplanes: STC SA1590NM, which can be found on the
Internet at
213F6?OpenDocument&Highlight=sa1590nm;
 (iv) For Models PA-18, PA-18S, PA-18 ''105'' (Special), PA-18S ''105'' (Special), PA-18A, PA-
18 ''125'' (Army L-21A), PA-18S ''125'', PA-18AS ''125'', PA-18 ''135'' (Army L-21B), PA-18A
''135'', PA-18S ''135'', PA-18AS ''135'', PA-18 ''150'', PA-18A ''150'', PA-18S ''150'', PA-18AS ''150'',
PA-18A (Restricted), PA-18A ''135'' (Restricted), and PA-18A ''150'' (Restricted) airplanes: STC
SA1585NM, which can be found on the Internet at